

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN SEXTON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC14-0062

L.T. No. CRC10-06284 CFAWS

DEATH PENALTY CASE

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHRISTINA ZUCCARO
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 71300
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
capapp@myfloridalegal.com [and]
christina.zuccaro@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

RECEIVED, 02/09/2015 11:18:39 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 18

ARGUMENT..... 23

 ISSUE I..... 23

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY PRECLUDED DEFENSE
 COUNSEL FROM CROSS-EXAMINING THE DNA LAB
 ANALYST REGARDING PRIOR INCIDENTS OF
 CONTAMINATION IN OTHER CASES WHEN THERE WAS
 NO CONTAMINATION IN THIS CASE..... 23

 ISSUE II..... 33

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY PRECLUDED STEPHEN
 TARNOWSKI FROM TESTIFYING ABOUT TWO MEN IN
 THE AREA ATTEMPTING TO OPEN A CAR DOOR
 SEVERAL STREETS AWAY FROM THE VICTIM’S HOME.
 THE TESTIMONY WAS NOT RELEVANT, NOR DID IT
 SHOW THAT SOMEONE ELSE COMMITTED THE MURDER..... 33

 ISSUE III..... 39

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED CATHERINE
 SEXTON’S STATEMENT TO THE DETECTIVE, “HE’S
 NOT TELLING THE TRUTH. HE GOT HOME AT 2
 A.M.”..... 39

 ISSUE IV..... 45

 THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DICRETION
 BY ALLOWING THE STATE TO PRESENT EVIDENCE
 AND LIMITED PHOTOGRAPHS OF POSTMORTEM
 INJURIES..... 45

ISSUE V.....	49
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE SECOND MOTION TO CONTINUE THE PENALTY PHASE WHEN SUBSTITUTE COUNSEL HAD ADEQUATE TIME TO PREPARE, AND THE TRIAL COURT ADDRESSED, REMEDIED, OR ACCOMMODATED ALL OF SUBSTITUTE COUNSEL'S CONCERNS LISTED IN SUPPORT OF THE NEED FOR A CONTINUANCE.....	49
ISSUE VI.....	61
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED SEXTON'S REQUEST TO HAVE COUNSEL DISMISSED.....	61
ISSUE VII.....	66
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED IRRELEVANT PHOTOGRAPHS OF APPELLANT AND HIS BROTHER.....	66
ISSUE VIII.....	72
THE TRIAL COURT'S ALLEGED MINOR MISREADING OF THE PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTION DID NOT CONSTITUTE FUNDAMENTAL ERROR WHEN IT WENT UNNOTICED BY THE PARTIES AND THE JURY RECEIVED THE CORRECT WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS.....	72
ISSUE IX.....	74
COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL.....	74
ISSUE X.....	84
THE TRIAL COURT'S SENTENCING ORDER ADDRESSED ALL OF THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES REQUESTED BY SEXTON IN HIS SENTENCING MEMORANDUM AND ANY ALLEGED ERROR WAS HARMLESS.....	84

ISSUE XI.....	93
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY FAILING TO READ A PROPOSED SPECIAL JURY INSTRUCTION THAT WAS CONFUSING AND AN INACCURATE STATEMENT OF LAW.....	93
ISSUE XII.....	98
SEXTON'S ARGUMENT THAT FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL PURSUANT TO <i>RING V. ARIZONA</i> IS WITHOUT MERIT.....	98
CONCLUSION.....	99
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alamo Rent-A-Car v. Phillips,
613 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) 70

Allen v. State,
137 So. 3d 946 (Fla. 2013) 81

Allred v. State,
55 So. 3d 1267 (Fla. 2010) 87, 88

Armstrong v. State,
642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994) 92

Austin v. State,
48 So. 3d 1025 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010) 27

Barwick v. State,
660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995) 92

Bogle v. State,
655 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1995) 81, 90

Boyd v. State,
910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005) 74, 78

Brooks v. State,
762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000) 30

Buzia v. State,
926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006) 74, 78, 81

Campbell v. State,
571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) 84, 89, 91

Card v. State,
803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001) 93

Castor v. State,
365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978) 29

Chandler v. State,
534 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1988) 81

Cook v. State,
581 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1991) 92

Cruse v. State,
588 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1991) 23, 25, 26

<i>Czubak v. State,</i> 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990)	45
<i>Darling v. State,</i> 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002)	81
<i>Deparvine v. State,</i> 995 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 2008)	41, 42
<i>Doorbal v. State,</i> 983 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 2008)	67
<i>Douglas v. State,</i> 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004)	45, 46, 48, 80
<i>Drake v. State,</i> 400 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 1981)	36
<i>Durousseau v. State,</i> 55 So. 3d 543 (Fla. 2010)	35
<i>Eaglin v. State,</i> 19 So. 3d 935 (Fla. 2009)	66, 69
<i>England v. State,</i> 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006)	33
<i>Everett v. State,</i> 893 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2004)	81
<i>Farina v. State,</i> 937 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2006)	29, 58, 72
<i>Farinas v. State,</i> 569 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1990)	27, 30
<i>Frances v. State,</i> 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007)	98
<i>Francis v. State,</i> 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001)	78
<i>Gonzalez v. State,</i> 136 So. 3d 1125 (Fla. 2014)	88, 89, 98
<i>Gosciminski v. State,</i> 132 So. 3d 678 (Fla. 2013)	79
<i>Griffin v. State,</i> 820 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2002)	90
<i>Guardado v. State,</i> 965 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2007)	77

<i>Gudinas v. State,</i> 879 So. 3d 616 (Fla. 2004)	98
<i>Hall v. State,</i> 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1993)	95
<i>Hernandez-Alberto v. State,</i> 889 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 2004)	49
<i>Hertz v. State,</i> 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001)	48
<i>Hitchcock v. State,</i> 413 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 1982)	24
<i>Hoskins v. State,</i> 965 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2007)	79
<i>Hudson v. State,</i> 992 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 2008)	27
<i>James v. State,</i> 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	96
<i>Jennings v. State,</i> 123 So. 3d 1101 (Fla. 2013)	45, 46, 47
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	68
<i>Kilgore v. State,</i> 688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1996)	90
<i>King v. State,</i> 130 So. 3d 676 (Fla. 2013), <i>reh'g denied</i> (Oct. 3, 2013)	77
<i>Lawrence v. State,</i> 691 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 1997)	91
<i>Lawrence v. State,</i> 846 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 2003)	27, 28
<i>Looney v. State,</i> 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001)	48
<i>Mansfield v. State,</i> 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	81
<i>McKenzie v. State,</i> 29 So. 3d 272 (Fla. 2010)	62

<i>Miller v. State</i> , 42 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2010)	79
<i>Morrison v. State</i> , 818 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2002)	23, 62
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	61
<i>Olsen v. State</i> , 751 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	37
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 25 So. 3d 536 (Fla. 2009)	90
<i>Overton v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001)	28
<i>Partin v. State</i> , 82 So. 3d 31 (Fla. 2011)	73
<i>Philmore v. State</i> , 820 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002)	47
<i>Polls v. State</i> , 134 So. 3d 1068 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	73
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 639 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1994)	89
<i>Reese v. State</i> , 694 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 1997)	84
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)	77
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	22, 98
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 561 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1990)	36, 37
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1995)	43
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 783 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2001)	89
<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	78
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 472 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1985)	23, 27, 30

<i>Salas v. State,</i> 972 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)	26
<i>Scott v. Williams,</i> 107 So. 3d 379 (Fla. 2013)	98
<i>Seibert v. State,</i> 64 So. 3d 67 (Fla. 2010)	48
<i>Sexton v. State,</i> 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	65
<i>Simmons v. State,</i> 105 So. 3d 475 (Fla. 2012)	31
<i>Sliney v. State,</i> 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997)	82
<i>Smith v. State,</i> 641 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1994)	82
<i>Snelgrove v. State,</i> 107 So. 3d 242 (Fla. 2012)	49
<i>Spencer v. State,</i> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	2, 86
<i>State v. Catalano,</i> 104 So. 3d 1069 (Fla. 2012)	98
<i>State v. DiGuilio,</i> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	32
<i>State v. Savino,</i> 567 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1990)	35, 37
<i>Steinhorst v. State,</i> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	23, 29, 58
<i>Stephens v. State,</i> 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001)	95, 96
<i>Stoll v. State,</i> 762 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 2000)	42
<i>Taylor v. State,</i> 855 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	91
<i>Thomas v. State,</i> 693 So. 2d 951 (Fla. 1997)	91
<i>Thompson v. State,</i> 619 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1993)	48

<i>Trease v. State,</i> 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	84
<i>Watts v. State,</i> 593 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1992)	62
<i>Wickham v. State,</i> 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1991)	92
<i>Wike v. State,</i> 596 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 1992)	56, 57
<i>Wike v. State,</i> 698 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1997)	73
<i>Williams v. State,</i> 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	35
<i>Williams v. State,</i> 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007)	39
<i>Zack v. State,</i> 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	68

Other Authorities

Charles W. Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence § 803.2(2002 ed.).....	43
